

CITY OF RAPID CITY

RAPID CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA 57701-5035

Community Planning and Development Services 300 Sixth Street

Kip Harrington, Planner III Community Planning and Development Services Long Range Planning Division city web: www.rcgov.org Phone: 605-394-4120 Fax: 605-394-6636

e-mail: kip.harrington@rcgov.org

MEMORANDUM

TO: Legal and Finance Committee

FROM: Kip Harrington, Planner III

DATE: April 16, 2014

RE: 14TP010- Authorize the Mayor and Finance Officer to sign the lease

agreement with SDDOT for rail banked railroad right-of-way within

Rapid City.

Attached is the Lease of Property agreement between the City of Rapid City and the SDDOT Office of Local Transportation Programs to allow the construction of a shared-use path on the rail banked railroad right-of-way within Rapid City.

The SDDOT Transportation Alternatives Program recently awarded a grant to the City of Rapid City for the construction of a shared-use path in the rail banked railroad right-of-way from Cambell Street to Kennel Drive.

<u>RECOMMENDATION:</u> Staff recommends authorizing the Mayor and Finance Officer to sign the lease agreement with SDDOT for rail banked railroad right-of-way within Rapid City.

